

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA **CRIMINAL DIVISION**

United States

Case Number: 2012 - CF1 - 14541

PDID Number:

WAIVER OF PRELIMINARY HEARING

By submitting this completed form, the undersigned Defendant, after consultation with his or her Counsel, agrees to waive the right to a preliminary hearing altogether. This waiver is based upon the Defendant's having been informed of the following:

- 1. The Defendant understands his right to a preliminary hearing under D.C. Superior Court Rule 5 and voluntarily waives that right in the matter before the Court.
- 2. The Defendant, through Counsel, by waiving the right to preliminary hearing gives up the right to cross-examine the government's witnesses or challenge the government's evidence on the issue of probable cause at the preliminary hearing.
- 3. The Defendant waives the right to subpoena witnesses, testify on his or her own behalf or present other evidence on the issue of probable cause at the preliminary hearing.
- 4. The Defendant understands that, with or without a waiver of preliminary hearing, the Government may take the case directly before the Grand Jury and seek to obtain an indictment against the Defendant on this or other charges.
- 5. The Defendant understands that all conditions of release ordered in this case remain in effect unless subsequently modified by the Court.
- 6. In the event that the Grand Jury returns an indictment, the Defendant will be notified by regular mail at his or her last known address of record in this case and he or she must return to Court for arraignment on that date without any further notice from the Court.

I have read, or had read to me, the contents of this waiver form. I understand and agree to these terms. After a full and fair opportunity to consult with my legal counsel, my signature below constitutes a valid and voluntary waiver of my right to have a preliminary hearing in the above referenced case.

Assistant

Without Objection:

Approved:

Defense Counsel

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

		COMPLAINT		DCTN: I	DCTN: U12024707 Lockup No: 13 Case No:	
				Lockup No: 1		
				Case No:		
District of Columbia	a ee.					
istrict of Columbia	a 33.					
efendant's Name:	Michael Galloway			610783	12116489	
	(First)	(MI)	(Last)	(PDID)	(CCNO)	
Also Known As:	Michael Jerome Ga					
	(First)	(Middle				
Address			, WASHINGTON	, DC		
to inflict serious boo bodily injury to ano 10, 2012, thereby ca	dily injury on another a ther, caused the death ausing injuries from wi	and with a of Navarr hich Nava	while armed with a gun, conscious disregard of a conscious Brown by shour Anthony Brown died D.C. Code, Sections 210.	on extreme risk of death of oting him with gun on of on or about January 10,	or serious or about January	
Co-Defendants:						
To The United States WHEREAS the mitted, and there for YOU ARE THER	e foregoing complaint appearing probable of EFORE COMMANI	authorized t and affic ause and	day of WARRANT Sederal officer or the Chief davit supporting the affer reasonable grounds for BRING THE DEFENDA	the issuance of an arre	en sub- st warrant	
Issued						
Title 16:	Rule 1	05: 🔲	Judge - St	aperior Court of the District of	Columbia	
	DOB: 09/21/1993		CCN: 12116489	PDID: 610783		
Sex: Male	DOB. 03/21/1393					
Sex: Male Papering Officer:			1	Badge No.: D21	534	
Papering Officer:	Carter D Adams	FICER M	IUST EXECUTE RETI	Badge No.: D21	534	
Sex: Male Papering Officer: Officer's Name:	Carter D Adams	FICER M	IUST EXECUTE RETU	Badge No.: D21		

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CRIMINAL DIVISION

UNITED STATES

VS.

Michael Jerome Galloway

On Tuesday, January 10, 2012, at approximately 5:44pm, members of the Metropolitan Police Department ("MPD"), Seventh District, responded to the 3200 block of 23rd Street, Southeast, Washington, DC, for a report of a shooting. Upon arrival, officers found a black male victim, later identified as Navarro Anthony Brown (DOB 9/7/1993), lying on the sidewalk bleeding from the head, suffering from a gunshot wound to the head. One 9mm cartridge casing was recovered on the walkway approximately 50 feet from where the victim was located. A second 9mm cartridge casing was recovered from the street, but appeared to be old and worn.

DC Fire and EMS responded to the scene and transported the victim to Med Star. The victim (hereinafter referred to as "decedent") succumbed to his injuries and was pronounced dead at 10:47pm.

On Wednesday, January 11, 2012, Detective Robert Arrington responded to the District of Columbia, Office of the Chief Medical Examiner and attended the autopsy of the Decedent Navarro Anthony Brown. The autopsy was performed by Dr. Sunil Prasher and his findings were that the decedent had suffered one (1) gunshot wound to the center of the back of the head above the nape of the neck. This gunshot wound was determined to be the cause of death. Dr. Prasher ruled the manner of death a homicide.

During the course of the investigation, a witness was located and provided information in connection with the homicide investigation. The witness had a pending criminal case at the time the information was provided.

According to the witness, the murder occurred on a day in January 2012. On the day of the incident, the witness was in the area of 23rd and Alabama Avenue, SE, and encountered a subject the witness referred to as "Fat Mike." The witness has known Fat Mike for at least one year. During this encounter, the witness observed Fat Mike with a small black handgun in his waistband.

The witness indicated that later the same day, IT observed a teenage girl in an altercation with the decedent. The decedent assaulted the teenage girl, and she appeared to be disoriented from the assault. The witness then observed Fat Mike produce a black handgun and shoot the decedent in the head. The witness observed the decedent fall to the ground, and moments later, saw Fat Mike running from the area, holding what appeared to be a handgun.

Through further investigative leads, Michael Jerome Galloway (DOB: 9/21/1993, PDID: 610-783) was developed as a suspect. On Saturday, August 18, 2012, at approximately 7:45am, members of MPD executed a DC Superior Court Search Warrant on the residence located at

The events and acts described above occurred primarily in the District of Columbia and were committed as described by defendant(s) listed in the case caption.

Subscribed and sworn before me this

Badge

_ (date

Dennty Clerk

Page 1 of

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CRIMINAL DIVISION

UNITED STATES

VS.

Michael Jerome Galloway

During the execution of the search warrant, Michael Jerome Galloway was inside of the residence and indicated that he lives there in a bedroom documented by MPD as Bedroom #2. Two bags of marijuana were recovered from Bedroom #2. Michael Jerome Galloway (hereinafter referred to as "defendant") was placed under arrest for possession of marijuana and transported to MPD Homicide Branch to be interviewed.

The defendant was placed in an interview room and interviewed by detectives while being video recorded. MPD detectives advised the defendant of his Miranda rights, after which time he waived his rights and agreed to provide a statement to the detectives.

During the course of the interview, the defendant was questioned in reference to the murder of Navarro Brown on January 12, 2012. The defendant admitted to shooting the decedent in the 3200 block of 23rd Street, SE.

According to the defendant, he observed the decedent engaged in an altercation with a teenage girl, who he knew to be his friend's sister. Upon observing the decedent assault the girl, the defendant approached the area and said to the decedent "why did you do that?" The decedent replied "fuck you," and turned to run away south on 23rd Street, SE. The defendant stated that as the decedent ran away, the defendant pulled a grey or silver handgun from his waistband, and with the gun in his left hand, shot the decedent one time. The defendant claimed he did not mean to kill the decedent, and that he did not know he had killed him until he saw an MPD flyer investigating the murder.

The defendant indicated that he ran northbound on 23rd Street, SE, and discarded the firearm into a sewer drain at the comer of 23rd Street and Irving Street, SE.

After the defendant provided the statement to the police, he rode with them to the scene and pointed out where the murder occurred and where he discarded the weapon.

The defendant indicated that his nickname is Fat Mike.

The events and acts described above occurred primarily in the District of Columbia and were committed as described by defendant(s) listed in the case caption.

Subscribed and sworn before me this

__ (date)

Police Officer

Badge

District

Deputy Clerk

Page Lof 1